
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure 
 
Thursday, 26 November 2009 at 12.00 pm or at the rising of 
the Transport Decisions Committee whichever is the later. 
 
County Hall 
Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 4 December 2009 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 7 January 2010 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services November 2009 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework: 
Annual Monitoring Report 2009 (Pages 1 - 42) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2009/165 
Contact Peter day, Minerals and waste Policy Team Leader (01865 81544) 
 
Report by Head of Sustainable Development (CMDGI4)  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



CMDGINOV2609R020.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
26 NOVEMBER 2009 

 

OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2009 

 
Report by Head of Sustainable Development 

 

Introduction 
 
1. Under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the County Council 

must make an Annual Monitoring Report on the Oxfordshire Minerals and 
Waste Development Framework (MWDF) to the Secretary of State.  

 
2. The purpose of Annual Monitoring Reports is to assess and report on 

implementation of the local development scheme (the programme for 
preparation of the local development framework) and the extent to which 
policies are being achieved.  Previous MWDF Annual Monitoring Reports, for 
the years 2005 to 2008, are on the Council’s website. 

 
Annual Monitoring Report 2009 

 
3. The Annual Monitoring Report for 2009 must be submitted to the Secretary of 

State by 31 December 2009.  It should cover the 12 month period 1 April 2008 
to 31 March 2009.  A draft report is Annexed. 

 
Implementation of the Minerals and Waste Development 
Scheme 

 
4. The Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Scheme is the Council’s 

programme for producing the MWDF.  The Minerals 
[...]
ock-on 
implications for the rest of the timetable.  A revised programme will be drawn 
up for approval when we are in a clearer position on timescales. 

 
7. We envisage that the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy will set out broad 

strategic locations for mineral working and waste management.  It could also 
include strategic site allocations but it is more likely that sites will be identified 
in a separate and subsequent Site Allocations document (or documents); 
decisions on the need for any further documents will be made when 
preparation of the Core Strategy is further advanced.  A programme for 
preparation of any further documents is yet to be drawn up. 

 
8. Particular issues that will need to be taken into account in preparation of the 

Core Strategy include the current review of the sub-regional apportionment of 
aggregates supply in South East Plan policy M3; and the decisions that are 
made on procurement of new treatment facilities for the county’s municipal 
waste and on related planning applications. 

 
9. The Statement of Community Involvement was adopted in November 2006.  

In 2008 changes were made in government policy on local development 
frameworks and the procedures for preparing documents.  There have also 
been changes in the County Council’s policies and procedures on 
consultation.  Consequently there is now a need to review and update the 
Statement of Community Involvement.  A programme for this needs to be 
drawn up and included in the next revision of the Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme. 

 
Monitoring Achievement of Policies 

 
10. The minerals and waste development documents that will make up the MWDF 

have not yet been prepared and therefore it is not yet possible to report on the 
extent to which policies in them are being achieved.  The Minerals and Waste 
Development Scheme also includes the ‘saved’ policies from the Oxfordshire 
Structure Plan and Minerals and Waste Local Plan.  But those policies are 
generally n
[...]
draft document (pages 3 – 4) in the attached Annex. 
 
15. From the monitoring results reported in the Annual Monitoring Report 2009 a 

number of key issues have been identified that need to be addressed in the 
preparation of the minerals and waste development documents that will make 
up the MWDF.  These are set out in Section 5 of the draft Annual Monitoring 
Report 2009 in the attached Annex. 

 
Sustainability Implications 

 
16. Each minerals and waste development document forming part of the MWDF 

must be subject to sustainability appraisal (including strategic environmental 
assessment) and a sustainability appraisal report must be prepared.  
Sustainability Appraisal is being carried out as an integral part of preparation 
of the Core Strategy and this on-going work will be informed by the Annual 
Monitoring Report. 

 

Page 3



GI 
 
 

CMDGINOV2609R020.doc 

Corporate Policies and Priorities 
 
17. The Council has a statutory duty to produce the MWDF, to provide a planning 

strategy, policies and proposals for the supply of minerals and management 
of waste in Oxfordshire.  Preparation of the MWDF can contribute to the 
Council’s objective of providing value for money, although the uncertainties 
that have been encountered pose a risk to that.  It can also contribute towards 
the Council’s priorities for the economy and the environment. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
18. The resource implications of preparing the MWDF are set out in the Minerals 

and Waste Development Scheme.  The Council’s budget makes provision for 
the resources estimated to be required for preparation of the Core Strategy.  
The resources required and available to meet the programme in the 
Development Scheme are kept under review as part of the management of 
the project.  This Annual Monitoring Report does not raise any new financial 
or staff implications. 

 
Risk Management 

 
19. The MWDF is a high risk project because of the complexity of the process and 

the potential implications for procurement by the Council of new waste 
treatment facilities for municipal waste.  This will be addressed through project 
management, including regular reporting on risk management.  Decisions on 
the procurement of waste facilities and related planning applications will need 
to be taken into account in preparing the waste strategy element of the 
Minerals and Waste Core Strategy. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

20. The Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure is RECOMMENDED: 
 

(a) to approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development 
Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2009 in the Annex to this 
report; 

(b) to authorise the Head of Sustainable Development to carry out 
any necessary final editing of the Annual Monitoring Report 2009 
and to submit it to the Secretary of State and publish it on the 
County Council website in accordance with Section 35 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Regulation 48 
of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004. 

 
CHRIS COUSINS 
Head of Sustainable Development 
Environment & Economy 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
Contact Officer:  Raakhee Patel, tel. Oxford 810431 
November 2009 

Page 4



 

ANNEX 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste 
Development Framework 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MINERALS AND WASTE 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2009 

 
 
 

December 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Published in accordance with Section 35 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

Page 5



 1

Contents 
 
1 Introduction ........................................................................................... 5 
 
2 Context for Minerals and Waste Planning in Oxfordshire ................. 7 
2.1 Oxfordshire’s Characteristics ............................................................ 7 
2.2 Minerals ............................................................................................ 7 
2.3 Waste .............................................................
[...]
 1. 

 
1.2 Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

requires every local planning authority to prepare an AMR for the 
Secretary of State on its local development framework.  Regulation 48 
of The Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004 requires AMRs to be made for each 12 month period 
ending on 31 March and to be submitted by the following 31 December 
each year.  It also specifies certain information the AMR must contain.   

 
1.3 The AMR must report on implementation of the Minerals and Waste 

Development Scheme and on the extent to which policies in Minerals 
and Waste Development Documents are being achieved.  Oxfordshire 
AMRs have previously been prepared for 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 
and are available on the County Council website.  This is the fifth 
Oxfordshire AMR (2009), for the period 1 April 2008 to 31 March 2009.  
It has been prepared having regard to guidance in ‘Local Development 
Framework Monitoring: A Good Practice Guide’ (DCLG, March 2005). 

 

Page 10



 6

1.4 This AMR has four main sections, following this introductory section: 
Section 2 sets the context for minerals and waste planning in 
Oxfordshire; Section 3 reviews the extent to which the Minerals and 
Waste Development Scheme has been implemented, highlighting 
whether the timetable and milestones have been met or the progress 
that has been made towards them; Section 4 reports on the 
achievement of development plan policies and the Government’s core 
output indicators during the monitoring period (1 April 2008 to 31 March 
2009); Section 5 sets out the key issues that monitoring shows need to 
be addressed in the Minerals and Waste Development Framework. 

 
1.5 The data in this AMR is collected from a variety of sources.  Data on 

production and reserves of aggregates in Oxfordshire is from the 
annual aggregates monitoring reports produced by the South East 
England Regional Assembly (SEERA) and annual aggregates 
moni
[...]
 and Waste Local Plan was adopted in July 
1996.  It contains detailed policies for the supply of minerals and 
provision of waste management facilities and for the control of minerals 
and waste developments.  It covered a 10 year period, to 2006.  Under 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the policies of this 
Plan were ‘saved’ (i.e. continued to have effect) to 27 September 2007.  
In September 2007 the Secretary of State directed that 46 of the plan 
policies are ‘saved’ beyond 27 September 2007.  These policies will 
remain in force until replaced by new policies in adopted Development 
Plan Documents.  The other policies have now expired.  Details of the 
saved policies of the plan are available on the County Council website: 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/links/public/mineralsandwastepolicy.   

2.4.7. The Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Strategy ‘No Time to Waste’ 
was approved by all members of the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
(the County Council and the 5 District Councils in Oxfordshire) in 
September 2006.  The Oxfordshire Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 
does not form part of the development plan for planning, but it is an 
important material consideration as it sets challenging local targets for 

Page 14



 10

the management of municipal waste.  It identifies a need for new waste 
treatment facilities, in addition to increased recycling and composting, 
to significantly reduce the quantity of biodegradable waste sent to 
landfill.  The Strategy contains 14 policies although not all are relevant 
to spatial planning. 

2.4.8. The County Council advertised a contract for treatment of residual 
municipal waste in March 2007.  In January 2008, two companies – 
Viridor Waste Management Ltd and Waste Recycling Group Ltd – were 
selected to provide detailed solutions.  Both bidders proposed an 
energy from waste incinerator, located at Ardley (Viridor) or Sutton 
Courtenay (WRG).  Planning applications were submitted for both 
proposals.  In Septem
[...]
These include other languages, large print, Braille, audio cassette, compute 

disk or e-mail 
 

Minerals & Waste Policy Team (ESPCC) 
Environment and Economy 
Oxfordshire County Council 

Speedwell House 
Oxford 
OX1 1NE 

 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2009
	CMDGI_NOV2609R03




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure - Thursday, 26 November 2009 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for  : Councillor  
 
Officers: Peter Day, Minerals and Waste Policy Team Leader 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:   

 
 
 
Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework: 
Annual Monitoring Report 2009 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development 

Framework: Annual Monitoring Report 2009 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
The Cabinet Member considered the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development 
Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2009 which assessed and reported on the 
implementation of the local development scheme and the extent to which policies 
were being achieved. 
 
Mr Day confirmed that an amendment would be made to the tables on page 21 of the 
report to reflect a calendar year.  He also advised that paragraph 4.4.2 could lead to 
some confusion with regard to Stonehenge Farm as it was not an allocated site. An 
extra paragraph would be included to remove that anomaly. 
 
Councillor Mathew thanked him for that clarification.  He then referred to the question 
of confidentiality regarding landbank levels. This placed local communities at a great 
disadvantage when certain areas were promoted as potential  sites and there 
appeared to be a disparity between the reserves quoted by operators and landbank 
figures.  
 
Councillor Tilley considered that by maintaining confidentiality it appeared to give 
operators an unfair advantage. 
 



Mr Day advised that figures were treated as confidential and the agreement of all 
operators would be required to change that.  There was some concern that if that 
confidentiality were broken it could affect the working relationship between the 
County Council and the industry.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the officers for their report and asked officers to let him 
and Councillor Mathew see a draft of the additional paragraph regarding Stonehenge 
Farm. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
(a) to approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework 

Annual Monitoring Report 2009 in the Annex to this report; 
 

(b) to authorise the Head of Sustainable Development to carry out any necessary 
final editing of the Annual Monitoring Report 2009 and to submit it to the 
Secretary of State and publish it on the County Council website in 
accordance with Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 and Regulation 48 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ……………………………………. 


